

No. 10-5433

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STEPHEN LAROCHE, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 10-561 (JDB))

APPELLANTS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE THE APPEAL

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
MICHELLE A. SCOTT
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th St. N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 833-8400

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Lead Counsel
NOEL J. FRANCISCO
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Email: macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ENTIRE NATION HAS A STRONGLY COMPELLING INTEREST IN A DEFINITIVE JUDICIAL RESOLUTION OF THE FACIAL CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 5 BEFORE THE COMPLETION OF THE 2011-2012 REDISTRICTING CYCLE.....	7
II. APPELLANTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IN THE NOVEMBER 2011 KINSTON CITY COUNCIL ELECTION IF REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S MANIFESTLY ERRONEOUS DISMISSAL IS NOT EXPEDITED	11
A. Expedited Review Is Necessary To Free Candidates Nix And Northrup From The Ballot-Access Restrictions And Electoral Disadvantages That Section 5 Has Locked In Place In Kinston.....	11
B. The District Court’s Grounds For Dismissal Are Subject To Substantial Challenge	12
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	15
* <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 450 F. Supp. 378 (D.D.C. 1978).....	18
* <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	19
* <i>Conlon v. Adamski</i> , 77 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1935).....	14
* <i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	13
<i>Frost v. Corp. Comm'n of Okla.</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	7
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996).....	14
* <i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	16, 17, 18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder*,
 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....1, 2, 8, 10, 15

Parker v. District of Columbia,
 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....20

**Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson*,
 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....14

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (*per curiam*)12

Schulz v. Williams,
 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)20

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....7

**Shays v. FEC*,
 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....13

**Shelby Cnty. v. Holder*,
 No. 10-651 (D.D.C.)8, 9, 10

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....13

United States v. Texas,
 158 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998)20

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....6

**Webster v. Doe*,
 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....17, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 16576, 11

**42 U.S.C. § 1973c*1, 14, 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-104.....9

Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006).....9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. Pt. 51 App.....7

*D.C. Cir. Handbook of Practice & Internal Procedures1, 7

D.C. Cir. R. 26

D.C. Cir. R. 47.2(a).....11
